
• 
PLA.I?f 

TELETYPE •· URGENT 

TO: 'DIRECTOR. (44-38861), MEMPHIS. (44-1987)., . 
SAC~MENTO, SAN DIF.GO, SAN FltANCISCO · 

FROM: LOS ANGELES (44'-1574) · . 

. . : 
' . 

RE LOS ANGELI$ m MAY THREE LAST. AND BUTEL TO LOS ANGELES ·. 

Alm. MEMPHIS, MAY FO-qR INSTANT. 

RE: · LOCAL . SWINGER CORRES_PONDEHCE 'CLUB. 

l]fFORMA'l'ION II REFERENCED BUTEL: CONCERNING LAB REPORT. ON 

LETTER To· .. LOS· .ANGELES TIMES · IEWSPAPER WAS . P'UR?JISHED TO· 
. - . . . - . . 

DEPU'l'Y ·emEF '. ROBERT HOllGHTON, ·tAPD, . IN MAY FOUR INSTANT~ ' . 
. . . . ' . 

FIVEADDifiONAL INDIVIDUALS 'WHOSE.NAMES MAINTAINED BY 

.· ABOVE CWB WERE CONTACTED THIS DATE AND NO INFORMATION I>EV'EtOPED .. 
CONCERNING SUBJECT BAY~ A'l'TEMPTS CONTINUING TO CONTACT Aµ,· 

SUCH. PERSONS •. REMAINING PERSONS HAVE OLI>, MOVED wrrH NO. 

FORWARDING., OR FICTITIOUS .ADDRESSES •. · 
. . . . ·' . . 

. . BIRMINGHAM AND A'rLAN'lA .· ADVISED AIR MAIL. 

Q_ .Birmingham (AM) 
1 - Atlanta. {AM} .• . 
44-1574 · ·. · ··. 
RJS/llg . 
(3) . 

l 
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· TELffYPE 

TO DIRECOOR (44-38861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) .lP 

MURXIN. 

. 5/4/68 

ALTHOUGH NO EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED TO DATE TO INDICATE JAMES 

~_!ll, __ ~Y MAY BE DEAD, MBIIPHIS SUGGESTS BUREAU MAKE CX>MTACT WITH 

· CENSUS BUREAU •. POSSIBILITY EXISTS THAT THE CBNSUS BUREAU IN ITS 

RECORDS MAY HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING UNCLAIMED DECEASED. lT . . 

IS RECOGNIZED BUREAU WILL HAVE ALREADY PLACED STOPS IN mBMTIFI-
. 

CATION FILES FOR UHKNOWN DEAD WHICH VARIOUS PD'S WILL MAD INQUIRY 

REGARDING. IT IS NOT DOWN IF CENSUS BtJDA U 11A INTAINS ANY SUal · 

RECX>RDS BUT POSSIBILITY EXISTS THAT. ·suCB llEO>RDS MIGli'J' COME IN 

ftOM·RURAL AREAS DIRECTLY l'ROM OORONERS WBBRE TIIDE.IIAYNOT ~E 

.ADEQUATE PD'S. 

INVESTIGATIOM CONTINUING; MEMPHIS DIVISION. ALL MATERIAL 

BEING RBVIBWBD FOR PERTINENT LEADS. 

A IR MA IL COPIES, BIRMINGHAM AND ATLANTA. P. 

END 

RGJ:ME 
(3) 

1- ATLANTA (A1tQ__ _ · ·ct::'... BIRMINGHI\~ 

Alrtel .••• Ill I 

S{.)fX;, D• .. , ...... ... 

Rr>,.f!. MaiL.u .. .. 

pv;""icternd .. ····-

,·- L -/7</tl"/~/,2. 
f ,..,. ~. • ... . 
' .:,t1,i{CHED . . . INDEXED 

. SERIALIZED _____ fflED ~---

MAY - 61968 
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5/3/68 

TO: DIRECroR# FBI 

FROM.t SAC, HOUS'?Olf (44-1509) 

SUBJECT: RUJUCIN 
CR 

Re c.a11s·by aubJect, Highway 10. Texas 

ReDLtel., 5/1/68. 

Subec:riber to telephone number 938-2774~ Nordheim, 
'l'exas, 1& L.W. IC.ABIEI, Route l. Bax 102,- Nordheim. AMELIA 
K:ABNEI advised abe was called by her daughter-;, GLADYS MUELLER 
HAIIILTOJt,, 202 N. 11th st., Alpine1 'l.'exaa on or about 
12/17 /67. Mrs. XARNEI was shown the picture or JAKES EARL 
RAY and stated other than seeing this photo on telev1s1.on 
she was not familiar with him.. 

Subscriber to telephone 578-2986. Victoria# Texas., 
1s Mrs. AUGUSTA MAE JOBES.,. 103 Griffin »rive., Victoria. Hrrl. 
JONES etated the only person from whom she could have 
received a long distance phone call 1n December waa a man 
named GEORGE Mr.OOHELL., who is a truclt driver and tre-quently 
calls her from cities throughout the state. Mrs. jQDS was 
shown the picture of RAY and etated she did not know him. 

GARY E. SMI'm., CUJ'l'8'l'ltly residing at tbe Cbr1Sto­
pher Motel., Victoria., was shown the photo or JAMES EARL UY. 
S.tarll stated that he takes the Birmil'lghaia to Atlanta tligbt 
every other week and he cannot at this time eay that he baa 
ever eeen JAMES EARL RAY on that :flight. 

1 'l'_tlephone number 747-9803 was called from Alp1ne1 
Texas on 12/17/67. 

3 - Bureau 
E-- Memphis . 

Cl "'- B1rmtngham ( In.f o) 
l - Houston 
JSW/ajm 
(7) 
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HO 44,..1509 

DELORES SAl'l'OS., 5500 South Park,. Houston, Texas,. 
advised that t.be above phone call in an reference to a 
phone call that she received from JULIO CESAR ESPAUA., 
student., Sulrosa State College, Alpine., Texas. She was 
displa,-ed photographs ot JAKES EARL RAY., aka and advised 
that the person is unlmown to her. 

Telephone number 643-5261 was called from 
Alpine1 Texas on 12/15/67. 

GEORGE BANKS,, Negro. adviee.d that-while 1n Alpine. 
'l'exas 1n Dec.ember,, 1967 he called Mr. AmBlJR. BAHIS1 5915 
Olenhireeh:,, Bo-uston,, Tex.as. GEODE BANKS at that t1m.e was 
en route from Seattle., Washington to Houston# Texas. Photo­
graphs of JAMES EARL :RAY., aka were displayed to BADS. how­
ever th18 person 1B unknown to him. 

·-· Jlr. AJa1H.UR L. FUJUt,. 5610 D\1-mPhr1ea. Houston# 
B1.tbscr1ber to telephone number 723-8867, advised that in 
Dec.ember.,. 1967 be received a telephone call rrom his sister 
rrom Sanderson., Texas_at which time she was enroute rrom 
El Ctljon, Cal1tomia to Houston .. He advised that the photo­
graph of J.AJIIBS EARL BAY,. aka ie unknown to him. 

JAMES E. CLARK,. 10521 Friendly Street..- advised 
that 1n l)eoember, 1967 ~ Mr. BILL EVANS., neighbor of CL.ARK, 
telephoned hie, EVANS• wife at the CLARK .residence. !VANS 
1s a truck driver. When EVAN'S 1s on the road he ealls bis 
wire at the CLARK residence. Photographs of JARES EARL RAY 
were displayed to CLARK and he advised these photographs 
were unknown to him. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3S (Hev. l0-29-83i 

• 
Transmit the following in ___ , __ _ 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_,I_~ ____ _ 

• FBI 

Date: 5/3/68 

(Type in plc.in te:i.:t or code) I 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTORj FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC , EL PA SO ( 15 7 -1 fl 6 ) ( P) 

SUBJECT: ?,!U11!(IN 
CR 

Re Bureau radiogram to all offices, 4/23/68. 

RE: CONSIDERATION OF SUBJECT RAY IN UNSOLVED 

A review has been made ofcases in the above 
categories, and there is no inform~tion available to 
indicate that subject RAY could have been involved in 
any such crime3 in the El Pc:so Division subsequent to 
4/23/67. 

FAY, as a possible suspect, will be kept in 
mind in connection with any future cases in the above 
categories. 

~'\B~re~u , 
{g)-B1rr.n ngham ( 44-J.. 740; 
2-Memphis (44-1~87) 
l~--El I'ase) 

DJH:sl 
(8) 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

---4-0 ---1--1--------~---===~=r-___. 

Approved: __ \-'--},.._; _______ _ Sent _________ M Per 
Special Agent in Charge 
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• • FBI 

Date: f>/3/68 

I 
! 
i 
j 

. I 

Transmit the following in ----------------·-·------ --------.1
1 

(Type fo plain te:;,.t or code) 
I 
I AIRTEL Via _______ _ 

( ?;ioriiy) I 

-------------------------------------------------L------- -

1'0: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FEI (44-38861) 

SAC, EL PASO (157-186) (P) 

SUB,JECT: MURKIN 
CR 

Re Butel to EP, HO, 9nd SA, 4/25/68; 
DL tel to the Bureau and EP 1 5/1/68. 

RE: TELEPHO~E CALLS BY SUBJECT RAY ENROUTE 
j_<'ROM LOS ANGELES T0-!1E1V--6RLI:,r\NS 

SA JACK KE1!?.1Y 1 San Antonio Of:!'ice, was advised 
hy FTS telephone call on 5/3/68, that referenced Dallas 
teletype contained a lead on page 6 for the San Antonio 
Office, which is as follous: 

A telephone CRll was made from a coin telephone 
in Alpine, Texas, on 12/17/67, at 10:16 a.m., to telephone 
number 843-4461, Roma, Texas. 

SA KEMMY advised th&.t the lead would be handled 
by the San Antonio Office. 

3--Burea u 
/t;--Birmingham (44-1740) (Info) 
'l-1remphis {44-1987) (Info) 
2-San Antonio (44-1242) 
1-El Paso 

DJR:sl 
(8) 

FBI - BlRMINGHA 

..____ ____ ~..,.___l -
Approved: _____ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charqe 
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AlllllIL 

TO: lllUClOll, PBI (44-31181) 

l'BOll:IAC, TAJIPA (157-3231) (P) 

MIJBI •. 

• 

Re JaekseaTille atrtel to Barea• 4/30/18; 
JackNR'fille telepuae call to Taapa 1/1/88; ,,..,. _ 
telepllae call •, Bureau 5/1/88. . - · 

~ BllUIY IDDL'•• Orlando, l'la. - ~laluat 

hr tile 1n1oJ'1111 tioa of tlae Blareau and ·· 
latereated offlff11, tu tellntaa iave■tlpt1en ••· 
cead•eted at or1aac1e. nortcta, .,,. a. TIIOllll ,.- wr,.na 
... -- •• TIJll)LB. BAIJZf MJtDLD. laeU"&aee 
Adjutor, 1908 West Coloaial_Driwe, Orlaade, nerida, 
teleplleatoa11, _..,.... IA WIJ.US oa.4/11/ta tlaat at 
appml•tely 8:61 ••••, 4/21/18, be dnY• 11p ta 
front •f Id.• effice and aotleed • •·• a1tt1as-1a • 
1987 or 1N8 dark 'blu, 4-doer Cl:affrolet. •• 
atated tbe oalJ allllbera of tile r1orida tac•• could 
recall ,,.re TW-15 wttll reet o'l bllbera utaaou ud Jl• 
cealcl·•t reoall how ••1 ctldt• Wff la tu tac 
mber. Be adYlaed the CheYrolet •• parked 1a tu 
oarpert at~• office. •• said tile •a·wlao r ... eled a- URL UY, pelatecl. aaulmcMled nYOlYer at 
111■, ••• eaid, ,_ ata•t .... •" alld dre•• eaat oa 
C.leaial Drlff to tile ant etreet (Vera l>riff) wJwre 
lie turaed rtpt. IAl'DLR atated Ile.pt int• bis ear 
••• trte4 te follow tbe 1ad1v1dual but .-.er aawth• 
Chevrolet again. · 

'11-:-"8" . ind.aaba• (H-1740) (laf•) 
l .... ~1• (44-1987) (lafo) 
1-Jaekaoavtll• (44-789) (Jato) 
2-TallJMl (151-3131) . 
IJL:•• 
(8) 
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• 
TP 157-3231 

It -· neted ~,. IA WILDI dw1ac the 
teleplaone call fNlll M1IIJLDf tut Illa Yeice had 
beea QWIU.ally beaitaat between wercte aAd aeateaee1t, 
llMHwer. at ti. tlae it waa believed to be due· 
to exci te•at •. 

· J. a. BltITII, Detective ·:au.rea• •. Orlan4o, 
Pl•r:lda Polioe Depart.eat,•• lall8dlatelJ iaforaed ef 
t.lle aoeve by IA ADS a •. BAFLBY. 

VP•• arr1viq at 1908 Weet Celeaial Drive, 
BAIL.ff .......... a•• 1aterv1ewd l• penoa· 11, IA• 
Tlnu..s and 'l'ILD8. A• tile iatenin pre,resaed, 
it beca• evlde:at. tlare1&p MDLU•s Nlaavt•r aad. 
by Ilia.- adaiuift tllat be•• mut•r the iaflueace 
et liquer.· Be stated tut - was•• alcolaelic aad tut 

· dvtag tile ■or11las of April 14, 1968, Id.• girl.friead1 

CBllllDft'B llolllUBL had tried to collllit ••tcide 1a lWI 
apart•nt at 77 Ka.at .& .. 11a, Orlaado. Plorida. 
UlO>Ll• aaaerted Ile b•ea• upaet·at tll• and laad beer& 
clriaJd.ag beer- and Yodka fre■ tile •rata• ef April 
14, 19A tbreup tb.e tille tile apata contacted lat■ la ........ 

hery eff•rt •••••to aacertaia lf 
tit.ere•• any tntll iaUJOILU'B atat•••t•, hewever, 
Jut centiluaallf cllaaaect hla cteacriptloa of the 
-p•ct and nrled tlae •••••nce of eyota aa well •• 
tu ti.Iles tlley were allepd to uve oeeurr4"1. 

OIi April 251 1918, Jira. AD D.GIID, 
1904 west Col•n1al Dri•e, au Jira. ·ALJ'BBD PBIIDCIK, 
1•1• .._t CdeAial, .,.. are located tauaediately . 
adja:ceat to aun&IB'I etfice ad•i•ed that fro• at l•at 
8IOO •••· 11atil tll•J' were eoataetecl by- the agents tber 
bad beea no ether car la IA1'DLD 18 carport excQt llis 
Doclp. Beth••••• wre pesitive no Cllevrolet, described 
abeve, bad bee• 1• er near 8A11DLIW'8 office that clay 
since at least a :oe •• •• , 
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TP 157-3131 

oa April 16, -in,, Jin. JWtGlDT TAYlOB, 
widow ef Deputy Sllerift PHILIP T.lYLOa, 1113 laata• 
Aalta, adyiaed apat• she ia tile aecretar,- t• _ 

. •a•DLD alld tllat •be laad rect,lMd • call 1h11 ,Ida tut. 
aoniq. · Ille ·atate4 Ile aouded · very- •--l aacl •• : 
weadered if be laacl INNla drillkinS.. ·· Ille aNerted tlaat . 
a&BDJ,I• .,_d previ•aly teld_ller lae ,-a•• aleelleltc 
and ••· actlv•. la alcellolica ••• .. 1•••· h ha• al•• 
t•ld lier tl:lat wllea. Ile driaka,· be•• llalluciutieu 
tlainkiac Ile aa• aclueved great 1111oceu. Jira. TA!LOI. 
furtller atatecl _tllat MnlLDf tel41 Iler d•rlag Ilia ptaeae 
call tllat •.rnlq tllat nen be arriucf at Ilia off104l 
Ile bad beea_acoatect by a•• la a car la tlae carpert et._ 

· hia office w1ao· atuck a pa 1• Ju• face •. , Aocerdias to 
IIU1ILD', tllia •• camted 111• t• be -upt1et.· 

Jlrs. TAYLOR also declared tlaat slle taJ.ked 
witla tile laadlenl aad eccupant• et tlle ether 
llalf of tbe bllildias, in wllicla IAlll)LI•'s office 1• 
loca tN alld · 11:n. WILl,IAM IIIJ1lltBLL, 1904 Weat Celeaial 
Drive had ad•1•e4 her tllat elle had arriyed·at tile 
office at tbe .... ti••• --.u aad tMN •• ae 
car la tile carport at tllat ti•. Dclriag the . 
afteraeen ef April 28, lNI. BODLD B. DIGl&B6 Stealer 
ancl Aueclatea, lnuraaee .ldJ•tera, Belaad, Plorida, 
telepllenicallJ-&ffised I& UJDII lie was tlAJIIILU'B: 
earpl•pr. lie stated lie bad-• to MIIIBJ••• effte• a 
••rt ti• pre•i•t111 tllat uae day, ·ta auwer·t• • 
plaeae eall troa •ra. TAYLOR wlaere Ile feud SODLllf 
pa-M out•• te draakedaeu. lie stated he 
elwd tile offiff, i.- l&JIDLIJ( ..... aacl put Iii• te 
beet . . , 

am nJLLSa, Detective aer ... at, OrlallU 
PD .... apprt•d et the abeve. · 

Abeat llid--raias, April 25, 1918, 
BAILS! IIAl'IJLI•, 190lweat Celenlal Drl••· Orland•, 
l'lerlda, telephoaicallJ adYised SA IIOBK1tT C. BALL at 
the Orlando &ealdent Aaeacy tut Ile had pre•l•aly­
telepheaed tb.e Orlando B•14eace Apacy •• tlMt ••. 
aeratng alld he llacl t,eea coatacted b,- two apats wMae 
na•• l\e could not recall •. Be related lie waa reooatactlas 
tbe reaideat apacy siue tbe iadlviclual YMII he llad 
talked with tbe previous ti• had telep!aoned Id• aad 
tlarea toed b.i•. · 

-3. 
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TP 157.:.3231 

8' BALL ceatacted the orlaade PD and wt• aet at 1908 l'eat Celeaial Brin lt7 leraea.at 
STUIJB of tu Grlalkle PD aad ctarins a ....,.t coanrsatloa 
witb l&IIDLDf he atated he as fea~•l ef bia life since · 
tu pnw-leua d-noribed iad.1Yi4ual Jaad tllreateaecl to 
retu.ra t• hi• elflce aad te kill Ilia. · 

. . 

Durlag t.lle ceaversatlon witb .SA.lfDLD it_ · 
•• obviou t• al BALL- tbat lltmLDlaad Nell drialtin• 
••• _ aucl!a opiaioa •• ceafined lty llerpaat · · 
BTIIAIB. 8lllDLlll •• •1'9• tile i•atiflcatla erder 
for .TABB l:ARL BAY a,ad etated tba.t tu individual -
depicted tllereea r..._led tlae indiYictual no ba4 
tllreateaecl b111 earlier tllat aa11e day. 1>ae to tile obvteua 
iatoxicated ceadlti•• ef BllOILD, ao f•rtller att...,t 
-•• •de to iatenlew Illa. 

Due to tlae aben Nt fort)l facts, no 
fvtller aettea Jaaa been tak••• 
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!Mt. . DJDeHR, PSI (4'•38161) . (AftlftXUl . nx. uaolffl)U). 
·PllOX• -~,- r.oa OG&La <ft4-1571t.>· .. 
avsac,r, ·••n 
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LA 44•1S74 

1n an etton to de\•NlZM whether or not th.la la an authentic 
letter. Also, the Bureau la nqueat.4 to coad\l.ot a latent 
tinprprlnt vud nation tor rlDgerprS.nta of RAY. In ad.di tlon, 
a tJl)9Wl'iter exaatnatlcm ebould be eoD1l'tlcte<l, aa well aa a 
coapariaon ot tu ooat•t•, epelltna, apaclng, tJping abil11;7. 
eta., to detelldae lt RAY la the author. !be au.au la aleo 
requatecl to exaine an4 a4YiN ot arq data pend.nlna to the 
paper an4 the eDYelope an4 to condv.ot all otlles- poaalllle e:a:Md­
natlou to denlop thtt fullest UllO\Ult ot lntoraatlon. 

!ha letter baa•• t~cl bJ' Daput7 Cb.let BOVGBTOJI, 
vboH printa aboul4 be on NOONJ JBRRY CODI, .,an wlter, 
Loa Anplea !IM■ J JACK OOUI,1)110, Aaalatant C1t7 B41\GP1 tmd 
one JIBB S'lRAZBR (oz- S'l'RAUZBR), alN ot tbe Loa ADplea TiMaJ 
and U-1• t-1• aeoretu:,. Ot \be male lncU.VS.clnala laTolTed, 
lt 1a belleTed t!aat the7 haft all eerved. 1n the ld.11tU7• 

The original police cuad ta to be returned. to Loa 
Angeles tor return to the Loa .Anplee Pollo• Dlpartaent. 

The an.au la Nqueate4 to anlae Loa Angeles ot 
naulta. 

- 2 -
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£///- /7,Vo .. /~/J, 

I
' SEAR·C,}";W _______ ;~,:;·,;::.:~Jn.::_-. 
Sf Hit. : 1_;:[t _ _. ___________ :.-: ', .. ,.!t.~-~ 

. ' . 
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5/lf./68 

AIRTEL 

TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI lt..1-3~/·} · ... · 
(ATT: LATENT ~NGERPRINT SECTION) 

FROM1 SAC, NEW YORK (4~-1609) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

REilet from ERIC s. GALT,. dated 9./26/67 • to Modern 
Photo Bookstore •. 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau, attention 
Latent Fingerprint Section, are the followllfig: . · 

1. Letter dated 4/29/6i to ERIC S. GALT· 
from Modern Photo BQokatore. 

2. · Coupon I undated, fx;iom ERIC s. GALT I to 
Modern Photo Bookstore.· 

3. Latter dated 9/26/67 from ERIC S. GALT. 

For information of receiving offices 1 the 
Knoxville Office advised NY by teletype, 5/3/68 1 as 
follows, 

4 - . Bureau. (Encs. 3) R"J. 
,r)_ (1- Latent Fingerprint 
(J/ Birmingham · 
l: Memphis 
l - Knoxville 
l - New York 

JFS/kpp 
(9) 

Section) 
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NY 44-1609 

"Mr. ROBERT SIMS, Assistant Postal Inspector 
in Charge, Chattanoogi, Tenn. this date advised SAM. 
JAY HAWIIDNS that he has been informed by a postal 
inspector in Birmingham, Alabama that a l~tter is in 
possession of the postal inspectors there addressed 
to ERIC S, GAULT, 2608 Highland ~venue, Birmingham, 
bearing a retum address of Modern Photo Book Store, 
166 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10010:--rt 

· bears a metet'ed postmark of 4/30/68. Mr. SIMS 
telephonically contacted Mr. · -ROBERT HICKtY, Postal 
Inspector. in Charge, New York·, and informed him that 
he was instructing the postal inspector in Birmingham 
to .forward. this letter registered airmmail .· to the 
attention of Mr. HICKEY and that Mr. HICKEY would hold 
the letter in the event agents wish to examine it before .· 
it was returned· to the sender. Mr. SIMS advised that 
since the letter ·was first· class it could not be 
opened. Mr~ SIMS advised that the ·above information· 
was being furnished on a highly confidential basis 
inasmuch as he ha_s no authority to disclose this type 
of .information to the FBI, and that any investigation 
which may J:>a made as a result of this information must 
be conducted ·in such a manner that it cannot be 
attributed to its source. . This information is being 
furnished for any investigation deemed advisable by 
New York." ·· 

The following investigation was conducted 
by SA JOHN F. SHANLEY on 5/4/68 at New York: 

The address 166 5th Avenue, NYC, is a mail 
operation £:or Modern Photo Bookstore, which company 
is actually located at 915 Broadway,. NYC. Mr. ·· 
SEYMOUR USLAN, President, advised that American . 
Photo Bookstore is a division of American Photographic 
Book Publishing Company, Inc. (Amphoto), which is , 
also located at the same address. The company specializes 
in supplying photography books. 

- 2 -
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•· 
NY 44-1609 

Mrs. RUTH KOENIG, Manager, Order Department, 
Am.photo, searched her files and located a coupon 
_clipped from Modern Photography Magazine, which coupon 
requested thtlt book numbe:r.633 be sent to ERIC s. 
GALT, 2608 Highland AvenUe, Birmingham, Alabama. 
The ooupon indicates that a money order in the amount 
of $8. 95 was enclosed.· • Mrs. KOENIG stated that this 
coupon -was ·presumably elipped from the September, 
1967 issue of ,Modem Photography. 

. · - :.Book number 6 3 3 distributed by Modem 
, Photo Bookstore, is titled, "Focal Encyclopedia of 

Photography". The book jacket for this book clescribes 
it as a one-volume photographic library. It consists .-
of 2,000 entries written by 197.experts from 23 
countries and covers every aspect of photography: 
photographic science, industrial photog~aphy, cinetna-,:og:r-aphy, 

. portraiture? -equip~e.nt, hist?ry, and current activities . 
of workers in foreign countries. . . •· 

Mrs. KOENIG located a letter, which is· set 
forth in full as 'follows: 

"9-26-67 · 

"Dear Sir: 

lfI recently order_a Book from your store 
titled FOCAL ENCYLOPEDIA,;.No. 6 33 for $ a. 9 5. 

. . "If you have not allready mailed the book · 
(PLEAS&,, DO NOT MAIL IT) .. I am moving and will shortly 
send you my. correct -address. Than·ks · 

- 3 

"Eric s. Galt 
"2608 Highland Ave 
"Birmingham Alabama" 
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NY 44--1609 

Mrs. KOENIG stated that during a ·rf'utine ' 
revi.ew of the company's files, it came upon the coupon. 
and accompanying letter of ERIC S. GALT. The company. 
did not believe that it had shipped the requested 
book to GALT prior to receiving his letter. As a 
follow-up the com1any wrote to GALT by lette.r dated 
4/29/68, asking him what action he wished the comp-.ny 
to take regarding the $8,95. The letter is set forth 
in full as follows: 

"Mr. Eric s. Galt 
"2608 Highland Avenue 
"Birmingham, Alabama 

"Dear Mr. Galt: 

"April 29, 1968 

nrn going through our records we11note a request 
. of yours stating your intention to· move from the 

above address, and to please withhold sending the 
book you ordered (Focal Encyclopedia .$8. 95) until 
further notice. 

"Please advise us when you receive ·this letter as . 
to what course of action yc,u wish us to take so that 
we may clear our records. (Or have·you al~ady 

. received the book?) 

- 4 -

"Sincere.ly, 

"MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE 

nRuth Koenig 
"Order Department" 
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. NY 44-1609 

The American Photo Bookstore has i"eceived 
. no· further communications from ERIC 's. GAL'I'. since his .. 
letter of 9/26 /67, : 

. .. The Lattmt Finge'rprint Secti~~. is requesteq 
·. . td examine enclosures ·. #2 and # 3_ ii'b6v•, to determine 

if fingerprints of subject,. JAMES EARL 'RAY aka . ·. 
Eric Starvo Galt appear thereon, · · 

SUBJECT RAY S.HOULD BE ·coNSIDERED ARMED ANJl 
DANGEROUS• · 

2 

- 5 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - .. 
FBI 

Date: 5/3/68 

Transmit the following in---------------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIR iLll.!L 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -· 
TO: DIRECTOR, FSI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re San Francisco tele ype to the Director, 5/2/68. 

SUSPECT HAROLD EDT,]ARD NICHO S, aka r-1al Nichols. 

For information of offices not previously having infor­
~ation concerning NICHOLS, he is considered possible suspect 
and co~conspirator because of an alleged offer to an informant 
to furnish airline tickets ~nd untraceable wea~on if the infor-
1~ant would travel to unspecified place to kill.cert~in desig­
nated Negro leaders includin~ MARTIN LUTqER Y.InG. 

The reliability ancl credibility of the infor'°!ant is 
unknown but is considerect subject to doubt because of tiscre­
pancies of his stories, and because of information received 
from other sources. 

NIC~IOLS has been extremely active in affairs of the 
Anerican Inc.ependent Party in California, pro~ting GEORGE 
T,JALLACB for president. 

AGENTS IN INTERVIE~!S S90ULD EXERCISE DISCRETION AND 
CAUTION Tc5 PREVEHT ANY rAu<t::: ALLf~ATIONS THAT TflE FP't IS 
CONDUCTING I~fVESTIGATtoN CONCEf{N'.ifJG ACTIVITIES or THr.: AIP. 

3 - 11ureau (RM) <-J
2
,) -_ Bir!!lingham (Info.) (AM) (RM) 

Los Angeles (AM) ( RM) 
2 - Knoxville (AM) (RM) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987)(AM)(RM) 
2 - Mobile (AM) (RM) 
2 Sacramento (AM) (FM) 
4 - San Francisco 

( 18) 

1/4/--(7#' - ~.d? O 
_: .. J.~-- ~--~:··:-:Li~;:_=_i 1:L.-: 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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HAROLD EDWARD NICHOLS, commonly known as HAL NICHOLS, 

was interviewed at his apartment, #33 Los Palmas Apartments, 
15375 Tropic Court, San Leandro, California. After proper identi­
fication, he was advised that investigation was being conducted 
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation concerning a violation 
of Federal Law in connection with the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. Further, that an allegation had been received that Mr. 
NICHOLS might have information pertinent to this matter on the 
basis of remarks NICHOLS is reported to have made concerning such 
matters in the presence of others. 

Mr. NICHOLS advised that he has no information concern­
ing the murder, and except for his personal opinion as to who 
might be responsible, has no specific information concerning 
the murder. He said he had absolutely no objection to discussion 
of the matter. 

Mr. NICHOLS advised that he is extremely active in the 
political field at the present time and in the recent past. He 
is a member of an eight man boar4,,,in charge of promoting candidates 
for the American Indetendent Party (AIP) in California, and 
particurarly in befial of "thecandidac'y'' of former Governor GEORGE 
WALLACE of Alabama for President. He stated that most persons 
not familiar with the AIP program and objectives, seem to assume 
that those favoring AIP are what is sometimes termed ilnegro-bai ters. 1

' 

He denied that this is true, and said that from the view point of 
promoting the AIP) the murder of Dr. KING under such circumstances 
was a set back to the AIP who might have favored their principles. 

He said that no one knowledgeable in affairs of the AIP 
would have caused or participated in a situation or action such 
as this in that it would be certain to make a ';Martyr i; of Dr. KING, 
which would hurt the AIP. 

However, since persons generally seem to associate AIP 
members with ''negro-bai ters, 11' he is frequently kidded 1; along 
such lines by certain persons with whom he regularly comes into 
contact. 

2 
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SF 173-65 
WH:ay 

• • 
Be said that in recent months he has regularly fre­

quented the Blue Dolphin, a San Leandro restaurant, and in fact 
assisted in arranging a couple of luncheons there in honor of 
WALLACE. Therefore, he has become c1;cquainted ·with the owner ..• : 
of the Blue Dolphin, BILL PELUSO, and with many of the employees, 
including the bartenders. 

When he goes to the cafe, 
and the bartenders frequently iikid n 

event involving Negroes or the AIP. 
several months, and everything said 

he frequently goes to the bar 
him concernin~ some current 
This has been goin1 on for 

has been in jest. 

However, he speculated that some person hearing 
such conversation might misinterpret the conversation, and draw 
a conclusion which would not be warranted. 

In connection with Dr. KING's murder, he recalls such a 
conversation in the bar of the Blue Dolphin either the same night 
Dr. KING was killed, or possibly the evening after that. 

As he recalled he had been driving on the Nimitz Freeway 
in Oakland, about 5:00 pm the night of the murder, April 4, 1968, 
when he first heard the announcement on the car radio. 

When next visiting the Blue Dolphin, he recalled one of 
the employees greeting him with the comment ,;rrJell, I see you got 
him, r; or some similar crnmnent. He believed he replied that 
,;It wasn't me.: 

The next co:mment dealt wi tl: 11 Ho1.-1 did you ~et back from 
Memphis so soon?" 

As he recalled, he made some facetious remark such as 
:iThere's planes leaving every hour.i; 

He again stated that the above conversation was strictly 
in the nature of 1·kidding, 11 and except for the actual specific 
subject matter, was very similar to other comments made at the 
same place on numerous occasions. 

He believed that these comments could have been mis­
construed by someone who heard them, if the listener did not 
understand the circumstances or attached some literal interpreta­
tion to the remarks. 

3 
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\1JH: ay 

• • 
Mr. NICHOLS said that he had no objection to furnishing 

his whereabouts on March 29)30, 1968 and April 4, 1968, and to 
furnishing independent substantiation if he could. 

Relative to the date April 4, 1968) Mr. NICHOLS said that 
he could definitely establish his whereabouts on that date. He 
stated that he left the Bay Area in his own car sometime between 
7:00 and 9:00 amj drove to Berkeley, California, where he picked 
up a real estate dealer named CYRIL STEVENSON,' Jr. , telephone 
524-2392. They then proceeded to Oroville, California, to look 
at some real estate which they were considering for investment 
purposes. 

He recalled that they visited a savings and loan 
association in Oroville, but does not recall the name of it, 
although Mr. STEVENSON would probably know. To the best of his 
recollection, they returned to the Bay Area about 5:00 pm. He 
dropped Mr. STEVENSON off at his car in Berkeley, and proceeded 
out the Nimitz Freeway toward San Leandro. It was at this time 
that he first heard of the killing of Dr. KING on his car radio. 

In further support of his whereabouts, Mr. NICHOLS said 
that when in San Leandro he frequently charges his gasoline at a 
Douglas Service Station on Marina Blvd. When traveling, he pays 
cash. He does not use a credit card. Whether charged to his 
account, or when paying cash, he usually obtains a purchase ticket. 
He throws these tickets in the ~love compartment of his Cadillac 
where they are available if needed for his business records. 

He located in his glove compartment the following charge 
tickets which he said recorded purchases at Douglas Service 
Station, Marina Blvd., San Leandro, both dated April 4, 1968~ 

Ticket #B 036026 dated 4/4/68 recording purchase 
of $5.00 of gasoline. 

Ticket #3 36186 recording purchase of $4.55 of , . gaso .... ine. 

Mr. NICHOLS said that undoubtedly he had put gas in the 
car in the morning when leavin~ for Oroville~ and had put in gas 
upon his return that evening. 

4 
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A search of the available tickets failed to record 

any purchase of gasoline in the Oroville area, although Hr. NICHOLS 
believed they must have purchased ~asoline. He does not recall, 
but thought that perhaps Mr. STEVENSON had paid for some gasoline 
in the area. 

Relative to his whereabouts on Harch 29,30, 1968, Mr. 
NICHOLD said that he does not recall specifically where he was. 
He stated that he tries to go to his home in Southern California 
every other weekend to visit his wife and 2 1/2 year old son. 
By consulting a calendar, he determined that th~ would have 
been the weekend when he normally visited his wife. 

When he makes this trip, he normally leaves on Saturday 
morning, which in this instance would have been March 30, 1968. 
He sometimes drives and sometimes flies via Air California from 
Oakland, California Airport to Orange County Airport. 

He searched his available gasoline tickets and could 
locate no record of purchases on March 29 or 30, 1968. This 
indicated to him that if he had visited his home in Southern 
California that weekend he h2d probably gone by air. 

Mr. NICHOLS was asked if he could establish his where­
abouts on March 29 & 30, 1968 through other records. He said that 
his business records probably would not show such information, with 
the exception of his appointnent book, which might give him a clue 
as to where he had been. He contacted his secretary and ascertain­
ed there were no notations in his appointment book for those dates. 

He said that he has discontinued the use of a checking 
account due to several civil suits having been filed a~ainst him, 
so he could not establish his whereabouts by cancelled checks. 

He does not use credit cards, whether for gasoline or 
airline travel. He examined numerous airline ticket folders 
which he found in his apartment. He said he makes no particular 
effort to save these. He found some undated and none for the 
pertinent dates. There were no copies of tickets. 

5 
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WH:ay 

• • 
Mr. NICHOLS advised that he makes numerous long 

distance telephone calls, business, personal and political in 
nature. He makes them from his business phone, 483-3151, and from 
the phone in his apartment, 483-1270. 

He said his telephone bill for the period contains 
record of numerous long distance telephone calls which could 
definitely establish that he was in San Leandro on March 29) 1968 
and probably on March 30, 1968. He furnished the following concern­
ing these records: 

March 29, 1968 

10:13 am 

4:34- pm 

3:49 pm 

Telephone call to 714 774 2969, Anaheim, California 
where he talked to an ex-business associate RUSSELL 
TOWNSEND. 

Telephone call to 714 871 2950, Fullerton, California, 
where he talked to JIM TOWNSEND, brother of above 
RUSSELL TOWNSEND. 

Telephone call to 805 831 5379, where he talked to Mr. 
MAYALL, State Chairman of the Committee directing AIP 
campaign in California. He believes this telephone 
number is no longer in use, but Mr. MAYALL can be 
reached through 871 6283 in Bakersfield, which Mr. 
NICHOLS believes is the home telephone of Mr. MAYALL. 

Collect telephone call 1 person to person, received by 
him from AL STANLEY, who was calling from telephone 553 4530 in 
Oroville, California. Mr. STANLEY does not have a telephone, so 
location of above phone is unknown to him. STANLEY can be located 
through the M&K Hancock Service Station in Oroville. 

March 30, 1968 

His telephone records reflect that at 12:11 pmj a call 
was placed from his office to 916 725 2908, Roseville, California. 
He noted that this is the telephone number of his employee, 
CHUCK SULLIVAN, who works in San Leandro but returns to his home 
in Roseville on Friday evening for the weekend. 

6 
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Mr. NICHOLS does not specifically recall making this 

call, and in reality it could have been made by any company 
employee. However, he sometimes handles Saturday business at 
the office so SULLIVAN can go home on Friday, and it is most 
likely that he is the one who made the call. 

Since this is the last recorded call on Saturday, 
March 30, 1968, and since he is quite certain he visited his wife 
in Southern California on that weekend, he feels that shortly 
after this call he went to the Oakland Airport and got a flight 
to Orange County Airport. 

He said he would have flown Air California Air Lines 
and since they make their reservations by name, this line should 
have a record of his having made such a trip. 

He also volunteered information on a trip he had made 
back East. He said his mother-in-law, JEANNETTE CRITTENDEN, 
502 Lee Circle, Johnson City, Tennessee, died about two to three 
weeks prior to March l, 1968. His wife had naturally gone back for 
the funeral. His wife remained there for two or three weeks after 
the funeral to clear up details of the death and the estate. 

11r. NICHOLS said that he desired to visit his wife's 
relatives and to bring his wife back to California. He decided to 
drive his car back to Johnson City, and because of his interest in 
activities of the AIP, he decided to stop and confer with leaders 
of that party in Montgomery, Alabama. 

He said that en route to Johnson City, he stopped in 
Montgomery on the night of February 27, 1968, at which time he 
stayed at the Holiday Inn, l~idtown. Next day he drove to Johnson 
City, where he stayed a few days at 502 Lee Circle. 

On March 3, 1968, accompanied by his wife and small son, 
he was again in Montgomery en route to California. At this time, 
he stayed at the Town House Motel. 

He next has record of a cash receipt from Cotton's 
Truck Stop, Las Cruces, New Mexico on March 5, 1968, which he said 
was for the purchase of gasoline on his return trip to California. 
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Mr. NICHOLS advised that he was born I I 

Aberdeen, Washington. He has been in California nost of the time 
since 1945. He attended high school at Golden Gate Academy, which 
was at that time in Berkeley, California, but which moved to some 
hill area near Oakland. He is not sure it is still in operation. 
He graduated in 1947. 

During the school year 1950-51 he attended La Sierra 
College in Riverside, California. 

From 1951 to 1953 he was in the U.S. Marine Corps under 
MSN 1206458. Since 1953, he has worked as a salesman, pr~Bcipally 
in California, but actually traveling in numerous states. 

He is married and his wife lives in Southern California. 
He said he is reluctant to furnish her specific address because 
he feels that reprisals against his wife and child are very 
possible because of his political activities in behalf of AIP 
should her address become generally known. 

He said that he established a business in Sacramento~ 
California in July, 1967, known as Certified Wire Service. This 
business is still in operation but he intends to dissolve it as 
it is losing money. 

He came to San Leandro in December, 1967, and established 
his present business known as Diamond Fence Co., 14494 ~ickes 
Blvd., San Leandro. 

He is active in experimenting with gold dredging combined 
with skin diving, and spends some ·weekends in the Sierra stream 
areas searching for gold, or conducting experiments along those 
lines. 

He also had interest in sueculative investment in 
businesses in the Oroville area, which are in a depressed state-.. 
due to departure of the workmen engaged in building the now com­
pleted Oroville Dam. He believed such property could be pur­
chased cheaply and held until business picks up, insuring an ex­
cellent profit. He has abandoned this idea, at least temporarily. 
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He said that he has no photo of himself at the present 

time due to theft of his billfold, with the exception of the 
photo on his driver's license, California #B 295 330. 

He said he has been arrested, but not since he was 
in the US Marine Corps. 

He is described as: 

Race 
Sex 
Nationality 
Date of bi1,,th 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Build 
Complexion 
Teeth 

White 
Male 
American 

Aberdeen, Washington 
5 ' 8" 
220 
reddish blond 
Grey-green 
Obese 
Light 
even & smoke stained 

Mr. HICHOLS voluntee1"ed that should further information 
or clarification be desired, he would be pleased to attemryt to 
furnish such information. 
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LEADS: 

KNOXVILLE 

• • 

AT JOHNSON CIT~, TBrrNESSEF.: Verify death of JEA~TNETTE 
CRITTENDEN about February, 1968, and conduct investi~ation to 
establish uresence of IJIC~OLS in that city fro~ about February 
28, 1968 to 1'12.rch 3, 1968. 

LOS ANGELES 

AT AEAt-IEIM, CALIFORFi:A: Locate RUt:: q'PLL TOHNSEND throuq;h 
telephone number 714 774 2969, a business ~ssociate of NICBOLS 
to verify telephone call he received from NICBOLS 3/29/6R. 

AT FULLERTON, CAL TFOR?TIA: Locate JIM TO' 1~'JSEND, brother 
of RUSSELL T0~7NSEND, to verify teleohone call he recievect fro~ 
NICHOLS 3/29/68. -

MOBILE 

AT MO"NTGOMERt, ALABAMA: 1 )(Jill check rei:;istr~tion of 
Holiday Motel, Midtown, to verify presence of NICqQLS in that 
city 2/27/68. (r1e drives 1967 Cac'l.ilL:1c convertible, white 
canvas over light blue, California license UPD 1~82). 

2):!ill verify th~t NICSOLS and his wife stayed at Town 
House Motel ni~ht of 3/3/58. 

SACRAMENTO 

AT OROVILL:S, CALIFORtTIA: '. !ill locate AL STANLE f throu?:h 
M&K Hancock S~rvice Station to verify that STANLE~ placed collect 
person to person call to NICHOLS in San Leandro on 3/29/68, 
and talked to him. 

SAN FRANCISCO 

AT BERYELEY., CALIFORNIA: qill interview realtor CfRIL 
STEVENSON, Jr., telephone number 524-2392, to verify he took 
a trin with 1JICEOLS to Oroville on 3/29/68. 

10 
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AT OAKLA1\m, CAL1 FOR?TIA: At Oaklc>_nd Airport, ascert:.in 
if NIC!-fOLS 1'1.ade trip to Orange County Airport on 3/30/68. 

AT SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA: Verify g~s cheT>ges of 
~ICHOLS at Douglas Station, Marina ~oulevar~, on 4/4/Sn, and 
any record of charges on 3/29,30/68. 

11 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) •· 
FBI 

Date: 
S/2/60 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ___ P_L_P_, l_i_\J_i_I:_ . .i_•· _l __________________ __J 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via __________ _ 

I 
I 

(Priority) I 
________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

liO SIA ~~VL~ .::,IA ~~uGHi ~IG~J ~A~ ~OLLJ JA~0Anf ~IXl~L~, ~IX1Y 
/ 

\jf:!ci';~LH<i)lLL}.,, i\I t-'dLii.l:\!\ l)~il·,c\,::lNt: F,•Ui'i r<"iILLii-1.:-- :.i.tWii-{}.:.i•.~ lO 

'-Ii/ /"?t/(J ; / ?,:;) / 
SOLD CAt". h:,lJ cu:<uLJCJ. tL~i--t,Ul-•'td.c-\'lt_: Ii'jJl:,.::,ilG.1'.:lIOi\ IO l.;E,it,nL•JL~.i.:. 

.··, .. --~,---,.. I 

~3 ! 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
5010-104 • UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO :SAC, BIRJViINGHAM (44-1740) 

FROM : SA ARTHUR JON COOK 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 
00:ME 

• 
DATE: 5/4/68 

Re:· Memo of SA Harry T. Posey, dated 4/23 /68. 

1964 Rambler, VIN G502Q51, 1968 Georgia license .J .. D~9124, 
was recovered by the Gads/Jeri~- Alabama, Police Department on 
4/5/68. On 4/6/68 L.P. Payne, Chief of Detectives, Gadsden, 
Alabama, Police Department, advised his men had processed the 
vehicle when it was recovered for latent fingerprints with neg­
ative results. Subsequent investigation at Gadsden, Alabama, 
and Hapesville, Georgia, where vehicle was stolen, has failed 
to develop any suspects. It is noted the vehicle was stolen 
on 4/4/68 between 10:30 a.m. and 1:30 p.m. ----·· ...... -----

1-BH 26-25227 
1-BH 44-1740 

fV' /~ 71/o ~, i,.,t;;;) 
SEARC!ffD ___ INDEXED ----.. l 

. srnu,u:-:rn ......... mm __ £.;•· ·. 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 18112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (•1 CFR) 101•11.I • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (-±57•0) 

Buist W. Swaim, OSS-C 

FILE REVIEWS - 157 CLASSIFICATION 

• 
DATE: 

Possible Suspects - Martin Luther King Murder 

5-6-68 

The following files in the 157 classification 
were reviewed by the following individuals as possible 
suspects in MURKIN. In connection with the reviews, it 
was determined whether the subject of each file was a 
member of a klan or similar type organization; whether 
the Bureau had been advised to index; pertinent descriptive 
data where available was noted; and in particular pertinent 
information for Identification Division record checks, 
including FBI numbers, police numbers, etc. Individual 
Jx5 cards were made on each file and will be temporarily 
retained pending possible completion of the review, it being 
noted the review was discontinued upon identification of 
JAMES EARL RAY as the subject in the MURKIN matter. In the 
event the review is resumed, the following files indicated 
by (*) should be reviewed: 

157- 1 thru 
128 II 

222 II 

3io II 

4 4 II 

697 II 

790 II 

993 II 

1286 II 

1417 II 

1780 II 

1815 II 

1862 II 

~BH LjL/- 171./0 

BWS 
( 1) 

) Cc - /57-u 

127 Prince 
221 Swaim 
339 Roberts 
483 Swaim 
696 Roberts 
789 Prince 
992 Swaim 

1285 Prince 
1416 .)~ ,. 

1779 Swaim 
1814 -~ 
1861 Roberts 
End -~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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Routing Slip• 
FD-4 (Rev, 6-.-66) 

To: 
D Director 

Att.: 

~SAC TAMPA 

FILE 

Date ~/68 

BH 44-17.le"' J 

Title MlillKTN 

□ ASAC -------- --------------,--
1 
--

tJ Supv. _______ _ 

D Agent--------

□ SE-------------------------
□ IC------- RE: BH tel to TAMPA, 5/6/68 
□ cc---------
□ Steno _______ _ 

D Clerk -------- D Rotor #: 

ACTION DESIRED 

D Acknowledge D Open Case 
□ Assign __ Reassign__ □ Prepare lead cards 
D Bring file D Prepare tickler 
D Call me D Recharge serials 
D Correct D Return assignment card 
D Deadline _______ D Return file 

D Deadline passed D Return seria/s 
D Delinquent D Search and return 
D Discontinue D See me 
D Expedite D Send Serials__________ ' 
D Fi I e to 'I'-/-- /71./t/ e: /6:J5· / 
~ For information D Submit new charge out 
D Handle D Submit report by------,.;=-,-,.--
□ Initial & return D Type 
D Leads need attention 
D Return with exp I anation or notation as to action taken. 

Re JA}IBS L. SPARKS, Robinwood, Alabama 1 
enclosed are eight (8) payroll receipt and 
wages statements alleqedly issued by Royal 
American Show to SPARKS, and one (1) personal 
identification card of SPARKS. These items 
to be transmitted to BH upon Tampa's completion 
of investiqation regard~· n ~)h1eew ~'-I II I) 

SAC ~..,..,,JJ-:¥..L ~ 

___ See reverse side Offi ~ ~'fH> • -

1/41- /71/0 _\J/6..26-
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Date: 

• 
5/8/&8 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------------::--,----------,1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via _TE_LETY __ PE ______ URG=-=-==E=MT:.:::_ _____ --:--------------,: 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR AND TAMPA (157-3231) 

l'ROII BmllINGBAII (44-1740) (P) 

RE TAIIPA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR AND BIRIIIHGIIAII IlfSTABT 

I 
JABS L. SPARKS AND WIFE, LIRDA, REIIITBRVIDED THIS DATE.; 

DATBI 

......._~--·• . 

B8TB BBITDAUD INFORlllTIOR PUVIOUSLY PURRISBED BIRIIIRGBAII.J 

JAMBS SPARKS TURNED OVER TO BUAGEITS ROYAL AIIDICAR 

IDBITil'ICATIOR CARD AND UCBIPTS BB CLAIMS ARB DRAW RECEIPTS 

011 BIS SALARY ISSUBD RIii BY ROYAL AIIERICAlf SHOWS. SPARKS 

CLAIDD ID CARD ISSUBD BIii DURING lfINBTEElf SIXTYSEVBR PAIR 

SEASOlf AT JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI. 

SPARKS STATED BB DOWS J.1 c. SILODYBR (PBODTIC) 

DO RB CLAIMS OWNS ROYAL AIIBRICAR SHOWS.~ SPARKS CIAIIIBD 

WOBDD OH RIDE CALLED MTCAJ:E WITH EIIPLOYBE DOD TO BIii AS 

IIOOSE: STATED LAST EMPLOYED BY ROYAL ADRICAN DURING TAMPA 

PAIR, IIARCB AND APRIL, SIXTYBIGRT, 

END PAGE ONE.: 
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FD-36 (Fl.tav. 5-22-64) • • ' 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ --------------------1 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

PAGB TWO 

COOK SBACIC FOR TBD AID JOB WILLIAMS. WIFE CLAIMS JOB WILL 

UDIIBD BER BICAUSB TBEY BAD Alf ARGUIIBJIT Arre SU·. LIDA t 

BIJRltlD RAND OR COITJ:B ID~~ FR8II Ilfl'CltlfAT!Olf l'URRISBBD 19 · 

IS APPJ\mT IF SPARK'S ns 1fflT EIIPLOHB BY ROY.AL AHRICAlf 

-D BAS" A DOWLBDM OP PllOl?l& \YIIO HU BIIPLOHD .A&::·IIAD: ACCESS· --... .. 

TO ID SHOW im'.~ 

TAIIPA WILL .ASCERTAIN IF m CARD AD PAY RBCBIPTS 

ARI THOSE ISSUED BY ROYAL .AIIDICAR SHOWS (ADD)•' 

SPARKS STATES BB IS LElVIJlG BIRIIINGBAII IIAY SBVBN DXT 

BUT WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR IMTBRVID UNTIL THAT DAT:I IF 

RBCBSSABY •. 

All FURNISHED DIIPBIS ~• 

ARDD ARD DANGEROUS. 

DD AND ACK.1 

Approved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
Sent ___ _ M Per _____ _ 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
EACH DESK 

ASAC RALPH J. RAMPTON 

• 
DATE: 4/18/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN SQUAD 

Effective 4/18/68 the following Special Agents have 
been exclusively assigned to the MURKIN case and should not 
be given any other assignments during the period their 
services are required in this investigation: 

HENRY A. SNOW - Case Agent 
WILLIAM A. SAUCIER 
ROBERT M. BARRETT 
NEIL P. SHANAHAN 
ROBERT J. YARNALL 
RICHARD D. SCHWEIN 
NEIL G. MARTIN 

It is anticipated these Agents should be able to handle 
all Headquarters City leads; however, if investigative require­
ments demand additional help other Agents will receive assign­
ments on a need basis. Resident Agents will be assigned according 
to need also. 

1 SAC Lf L/- l7L/(j 
1 ASAC 
1 ·113 Supervisor 
1 Miss Buchanan 
1 Miss Lovvorn 
1 Switchboard 
1 Sat. Supv. Manual 

Lf L/~ 17q,:)"'~/·-~6~ ~ 

RJR:fc 
(7) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

; 
. ---1 

' ' ...... '1 

' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

_; 

L- ;-;. DE>:/\Y, u. ,J. ~:E.T.S:S, cu:~CE:::>;:iTO:~:::; .5ECi<ETPi,-~Y, 

SEARCHEO __ W
7 

. .INDEXED ___ _ 
SERIALIZED __ ..::..: ... :,L..FILEI __ _ 
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TP 157-:-1231 
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TP 157-32.11 

f'.1LL OF THE: /\DOVE E>1PLOYEE.S, ixUYf'.\L Ai 11£,dCi~\J 

/.\i·1 FUit\J I SHED r•JE:.1PHI .':). 
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FD-36 (Jolev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/7 /68 

Transmit the following in -----~P-=LA~I~N~T __ E~XT-:-----;-;-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT Via ________ _ 
I (Priority) 

------------------------------------- --
__ L _______ -

TO DIRECTOR, KANSAS CITY, MEMPHIS 

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P) 

MURKIN. 

THOMAS BRITTON, HALEYVILLE, ALA., ADVISED HE KNEW JAMES 

EARL RAY WHILE CONFINED TO MISSOURI STATE PRISON. BRITTON 

STATED RAY WAS "WALK BOY", THAT IS BROUGHT HOT WATER FOR SHAVING, 

CANDY, ETC. TO PRISONERS IN J BIDCK WHERE BRITTON WAS CONFINED. 

BRITTON ADVISED FIRST BECAME ACQUAINTED WITH RAY, WHEN RAY 

NOTICED HE WAS RECEIVING A BIRMINGHAM NEWSPAPER, AND MENTIONED 

TO HIM THAT HE USED TO LIVE IN BIRMINGHAM AND WOULD ENJOY READ­

ING THE PAPER. BRITTON SAVED PAPER FOR RAY THERUFTER, THUS 

BECOMING FRIENDS. 
/ 

BRITTON STATED THAT "COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION" WAS A PROTECTIO 

AND ENFORCER ORGANIZATION THAT OPERATED IN THE PRISON. MEMBER­

SHIP WAS GAINED BY PAYING TEN DOLLARS MEMBERSHIP FEE. MEMBERS 

RECEIVED HELP AGAINST OTHER PRISONERS WHEN NEEDED, AND FOR A 

ADDITIONAL FEE COULD OBTAIN "SPECIAL FAVORS" 

JHK:jbt 

<1> l/ 
1 
I 
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FD-36 {i!ev, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -------------~.,..------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 

I (Priority) 

----------------------------------------- ______ L _______ -

IN'll TROUBLE WITH PRISON AUTHORITIES. FEES WERE PAID TO THE 

ORGANIZATION TO OBTAIN ANYTHING FROM SIMPLE CONTRABAND, TO HAVIN 

A PRISONER MURDERED. BRITTON STATED HE NEVER HEARD THAT 

"COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION" EVER OFFERED A REWARD FOR KING'S 

ASSASSINATION. BRITTON DID NOT KNOW WHO HEADED THE ORGANIZATION 

OR IF THERE ACTUALLY WAS A MAN NAMED COOLEY WHO RAN IT. HE 

BELIEVED IT MIGHT HAVE CONSISTED OF FIVE, SIX OR SEVEN MEN. 

BRITTON ADVISED RAY TOLD HIM ONCE ABOUT AN ORGANIZATION 
/ 

OUTSIDE THE PRISON CALLED THE "BUSINESS MENS ASSOCIATION" WHICH 

OFFERED ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS "FOR PEOPLE LIKE KING TO 

BE KILLED." BRITTON STATED THAT RAY ADDED, REFERRING TO KING, 

"HE'S FIVE YEARS PAST DUE." 

BRITTON STATED RAY WAS "MONEY CRAZY" AND ON ONE OCCASION 

TOLD HIM "ONE OF THESE DAYS IF I EVER GET OUT OF HERE I'M GOING 

TO MAKE MYSELF A BUNCH OF MONEY." WHEN BRITTON ASKED HIM HOW 

HE INTENDED TO DO THIS, HE REPLIED, "THERE ARE MORE WAYS OF 

MAKING MONEY THAN ROBBING BANKS." 

BRITTON DESCRIBED RAY AS A CALM PERSON, A "DAYDREAMER," 

AND A LONER. HE SAID RAY DID NOT TAKE DOPE BUT WAS A HEAVY 

DRINKER. HE BELIEVED RAY HAD A NORMAL SEX LIFE. BRITTON STATED 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (.Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ -------------,-------------l 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
BH 44-1740 
PAGE THREE 

RAY WAS DEFINITELY "SlDUGH-FOOTED" AND HIS TOES POINTED OUT 

NOTICEABLY WHEN HE WALKED CAUSING HIS HEELS TO WEAR DOWN ON 

OUTSIDE EDGES. BRITTON STATED RAY DID NOT ASSOCIATE WITH ANY 

NEGRO PRISONERS AND WOULD GO OUT OF HIS WAY TO AVOID THEM. HE 

NEVER HEARD HIM MAKE ANY VIOLENT REMARKS REGARDING THEM. 

BRITTON ADVISED THAT THE ONLY OTHER PERSON RAY MIGHT HAVE 

BEEN CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH IN PRISON WAS A FULL BLOODED INDIAN 

BARBER IN J BLOCK, WHOSE NAME HE DID NOT RECALL. 

PRIOR TO RAY'S ESCAPE, BRITTON STATED HE GAVE RAY HIS 

ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER IN JASPER, ALA.; HOWEVER, HE DENIES HE 

HAS BEEN CONTACTED BY RAY SINCE HIS RELEASE FROM PRISON IN MAY, 

SIXTY SEVEN. 

BIRMINGHAM INDICES SHOW BRITTON SUBJECT OF BH EIGHT EIGHT -

FOUR TWO SIX SIX AND KC EIGHT EIGHr - SIX THREE SIX SIX, 
~ 

CAPTIONED "THOMAS EDWARD BRITTON, AKA. UFAP - UTTERING A FORGED 

CHECK." 

KANSAS CITY, AT JEFFERSON CITY, MO., ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY 

AND LOCATE INDIAN BARBER WHO WAS IN J BLOCK WHEN RAY INCARCERATE 

THERE AND INTERVIEW CONCERNING INFORMATION SET OUT ABOVE, HIS 

ASSOCIATION WITH RAY, AND ANY INFORMATION HE MIGHT HAVE REGARDIN 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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F0-36 J.Rev. 5-22-64) • • ♦ 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

--- --------------------------------------------L------- -
BH 44-1740 
PAGE FOUR 

HIM. ALSO OBTAIN INFORMATION RE EXISTENCE AND OPERATION OF 

"COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION" OPERATING IN THE PRISON AS ALLEGED BY 

BRITTON. PROTECT IDENTITY OF BRITTON IN THE_S$ INTERVIEWS - __:______.-----~-----'-----"-----..:. --

IN ANY LEADS SET FORTH. ,_J:I.J,:. fj1' t tJDAIJ ~ ~ 
BIRMINGHAM WILL~NTERVIEW BRITTON TODAY FOR SPECIFIC 

DETAILS AS HE APPEARED TO BE RELUCTANT TO FULLY COOPERATE AT 

TIME OF ORIGINAL INTERVIEW. 

BUREAU AND INTERESTED OFFICES WILL BE KEPT ADVISED. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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